Ally. Docket No.: IDC 0221 PUS

| To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark O 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Harold J. Coleman Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_N 3. Nature of conveyance: 3-36-01 | 01662039 ffice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ics): Name: MTD Southwest, Inc. Internal Address: |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Harold J. Coleman Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YesX_N | Name: <u>MTD Southwest, Anc.</u> Internal Address: <u>MAR 2 6 200</u> |
| | 0 |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: 3-36-6 | |
| | Street Address: <u>5965 Grafton Road</u> |
| X Assignment Merger | <i>x</i> |
| Security AgreementChange of Name | City: <u>Valley City</u> State: <u>Ohio</u> Zip: <u>44280</u> |
| Execution Date: February 12, 2001 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| . Name and address of party to whom correspondence | , the execution date of the application is:B. Patent No.(s) ached?YesXNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Quinn</u> Address: <u>Brooks & Kushman P.C.</u> <u>1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor</u> City: <u>Southfield</u> State: <u>MI</u> ZIP: <u>48075</u> | 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) |
| DO NOT U | JSE THIS SPACE |
| D. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is document. <u>Christopher W. Quinn</u> Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover 11/2001 GTON11 00000183 5806192 | s true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original $\frac{3/23/01}{\text{Signature}}$ Signature Date Sheet, attachments, and document: |
| | vith required cover sheet information to: |

. e

PATENT REEL: 011658 FRAME: 0231

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Harold J. Coleman of 1710 W. Winchester Way, Chandler, Arizona 85248 do hereby assign, sell and set over to MTD Southwest, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 5965 Grafton Road, Valley City, Ohio 44280, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

LINE FEED CONFIGURATION FOR LINE TRIMMERS

for which United States Letter Patent No. 5,806,192 issued on September 15, 1998, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in my name, at its or their election, and I hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.

And I hereby agree for myself, my heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

And I hereby represent and warrant that I have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

| Date: 12 5 53 , 20 01 | HAROLD J COLEMAN |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|
| STATE OF LIGT | \frown |
| COUNTY OF have for | Jubruary 2001, personally appeared before me Harold J. |
| Coleman, to me known to be the person nam | ed in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged that |
| he executed the same for the uses and purpo | |
| (SCA LOTE ELIZABETH J. FREDSON Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Comm. Expires May 4, 2001 | Motary Pholic My Commission expires: May 4, 200 |
| | PATENT |

RECORDED: 03/26/2001

REEL: 011658 FRAME: 0232